COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY DAVIESS COUNTY FISCAL COURT ORDINANCE NO.

AND

CITY OF OWENSBORO ORDINANCE 4-2020

AN ORDINANCE OF THE DAVIESS COUNTY FISCAL COURT AND THE CITY OF OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY, JOINTLY REPEALING DAVIESS COUNTY FISCAL COURT ORDINANCE 860.2 AND CITY OF OWENSBORO ORDINANCES NO. 8-98 AND 12-2005 IN THEIR ENTIRETY.

WHEREAS, the City and County own a license to provide emergency medical ambulance service to the citizens of Owensboro and Daviess County; and

WHEREAS, the City and County recently entered into a Memorandum of Agreement establishing the "Ambulance Contracting Authority" or "ACA"; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Control Authority originally established in Daviess County Fiscal Court Ordinance No. 860.2 and City of Owensboro Ordinance 8-98, to include City Ordinance 12-2005 amendment, are superfluous and should be repealed in their entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF OWENSBORO AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Daviess County Fiscal Court Ordinance No. 860.2 and City of Owensboro Ordinances 8-98 and 12-2005 are hereby repealed in their entirety.

INTRODUCED AND PUBLICLY READ ON FIRST READING, by the City of Owensboro this 18th day of February, 2020.

PUBLICLY READ AND FINALLY APPROVED ON SECOND READING, this 3rd day of March, 2020.

Thomas H. Watson, Mayor
ATTEST:
Beth Cecil, City Clerk
INTRODUCED AND PUBLICLY READ ON FIRST READING, by the Davies
County Fiscal Court this day of, 2020.
PUBLICLY READ AND FINALLY APPROVED ON SECOND READING, this
day of, 2020.
Al Mattingly, County/Judge Executive
ATTEST:
Jennifer Warren, Fiscal Court Clerk